SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 19.23 (ID # 24163) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, July 30, 2024

FROM:

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

SUBJECT: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Public Hearing on the Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 217, Item 4491. Last assessed to: Clarence O. Chapman, a single man. District 2. [\$40,956-Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve the claim from Asset Recovery, Inc., Assignee for Morgan L. Morales, heir to the Estate of Clarence O. Chapman, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 387254053; and
- Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Asset Recovery, Inc., Assignee for Morgan L. Morales, heir to the Estate of Clarence O. Chapman in the amount of \$40,956.19, no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

7/17/2024

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Kimberly A. Rector

Absent:

None

By:

Date:

July 30, 2024

XC:

Tax Collector

Page 1 of 3 ID# 24163 19.23

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$ 40,956	\$0	\$ 40,956	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS:	Fund 65595 Excess Proc	Budget Adjust	ment: N/A	
	22222 = 100	For Fiscal Year	r: 24/25	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, the Tax Collector conducted the May 18, 2021 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded July 28, 2021. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on August 4, 2021 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of Parties of Interest Reports, Assessor's and Recorder's records, as well as other, various research methods used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received one claim for excess proceeds:

Claim from Asset Recovery, Inc., Assignee for Morgan L. Morales, heir to the Estate
of Clarence O. Chapman based on an Assignment of Rights to Claim Excess
Proceeds from Sale of Tax-Defaulted Property notarized May 26, 2021, a Grant
Deed recorded December 8, 1976 as Instrument No. 1976-188632, an Affidavit for
Collection of Personal Property notarized May 26, 2021, and a Certificate of Death
for Clarence Otto Chapman.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that Asset Recovery, Inc., Assignee for Morgan L. Morales, heir to the Estate of Clarence O. Chapman be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$40,956.19. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimants by certified mail.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Excess proceeds will be released to the heir to the Estate of the last assessee of the property.

ATTACHMENTS (if any, in this order):

ATTACHMENT A. Claim Asset

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Cesar Bernal, PRINCIPAL MGMT ANALYST 7/19/2024

Aaron Gettis, Chief of Deputy Counsel 4/2/2024

CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

Matthew Jennings, Treasurer-Tax Collector

To:

Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds			
TC 217 ITEM 4491 Parcel Identification Number: 3	887254053	75	
Assessee: CHAPMAN, CLARENCE O		RIVE AS	20
Situs:		RSID RSID	CH
Date Sold: May 18, 2021		CO A	<
Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: July 28, 2021		E =	O
Final Date to Submit Claim: July 28, 2022		\$ 22	
I/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Set \$ \(\bigcolor{\chi_0} \) from the sale of the above mentioned property owner(s) [check in one box] at the time Recorder's Document No; recorded I/We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attach hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED II	ed real property. I/We were the lienhold e of the sale of the property as is evidence on A copy of this documed assignment of interest. I/We have listen submitted.	der(s), \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	e Count
Assignment of Interest			_
			_
			_
			_
If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the tax sale propage to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proclaimant may only receive his or her respective portion of	oof that he or she is entitled to the full am fithe claim.	all Joint Tena ount of the cla	ants will aim, the
I/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is			
Executed this 11th day of June, 20 Managing Director, 20 Signature of Claimant	County, State		-
Signature of Claimant	Signature of Claimant		
Print Name	Print Name		-
110 16th St. Suite 6d9 Street Address	Street Address		-
Derver, CO 80202 City, State, Zip	City, State, Zip		
(303)454-3707 Phone Number	Dhono Numbor		
THORE NUMBER	Phone Number	CO 8-21 (1-99)	

TO: OFFICE OF THE COUNTY TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO CLAIM EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY

For valuable consideration, the undersigned Assignor(s) Asset Recovery Inc, all rights, title and interest tentitled to claim for the property which was sold at the defaulted property, held on _18 day of _May 20 _387254053	to collect 100 % of the excess proceeds which I am County, California, public auction of tax-					
As the Assignor(s), I understand the amount of the excess as a party of interest I am entitled to \$up to \$41,814.00. Dated this \(\sqrt{u} \) day of \(\sqrt{u} \)	s proceeds eligible for distribution is \$41,814.00 , and Signature					
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate of document to which this certificate is attached, and not the						
STATE OF California						
COUNTY OF SUCKAMENTO						
On 5/20/2021 before me, Starmy	Both, not any public personally					
appeared Morgan L Morales evidence to be the person(s) whose name (s) is/are substhat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their author on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of	prized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)					
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of true and correct.	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is					
WITNESS my hand and official seal	STEPHANY BOOTH Notary Public - California Sacramento County Commission # 2295365 My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2023					
Signature	(Seal)					
<u>DECLAR</u>	RATION					
assignment of rights to claim excess proceeds to	following to be true and correct with respect to my Assignee(s) Asset Recovery Inc for Parcel Number defaulted property held on 18 day of May 2021, in					
We have been advised of our right to file a claim for excess facts to each other that each is aware of regarding the value and Taxation Code, Section 4675.						
We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the	State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.					
Date 15/00 1 Signature						
Name (print) & MOVAN L MOVATES	Address 3913 Woodpointe Cire					
City/State/zip Code & Chamento, (14 95)	Phone()					

Order No. 1513170-CD Escrow No. RECEIVED FOR RECORD Loan No. WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Clarence O. Chapman 3206 Cabot Drive. Apt. 4 Anaheim, CA 92804 MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$...5.50 SAME AS ABOVE Computed on the consideration or value of property conveyed; OR Computed on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances Agent determining tax - Firm Name GRANT DEED FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MARY E.PELZ, also known as MARY ELIZABETH PELZ, a widow hereby GRANT(S) to CLARENCE O. CHAPMAN, a single man the real property in the City of Elsinore County of State of California, described as / Riverside Lots 20 and 21 in Block "C" of GRANDVIEW GARDENS, as shown by Map on file in Book 11 Page 39 of Maps, Records of Riverside County, California. October 19, 1976 STATE OF CALIFORNIA before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Mary E. Pelz State, personally appeared OFFICIAL SEAL MAMIE H. MOORE NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA known to me to be the person ____ whose name RIVERSIDE COUNTY subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that P. O. Box 336, Lake Elsinore, CA. 92330

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

1002 (10/69)

END RECORDED DOCUMENT

W. D. BALOGH, COUNTY RECORDER

(This area for official notarial seal)

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

	3052	0150754	36		CERTII	FICATE OF	DEA	TH		32	20153300	4456	
10000	S	TATE FILE NUMB	EA			STATE OF CALIFORNA / NO ERASURES, WHITE VS-116(REV 3/06)	EOUTS OR			LOC	AL REGISTRATIO	N NUMBE	A
	1. NAME OF DECEDI		ren)	OTT(CH.	APMAN				
EDE	AKA. ALSO KNOWN	AS - Include full	AKA (FIRST, MIDDLE,	LAST)			/26/1	1941	73	# UNDER		FUNDER 24 Hours	Minutes M
	9. BIRTH STATE/FOR CALIFORN	IA	-		YES		UNK N	MARRIED	Marian Maria	04/1	3/2015		2036
	SOME COL	LEGE	YES	HISPANICALATINO(AUSPA		X	W ON	HITE	ACE - Up to 3 races				YEARS IN OCCUPAT
DE	GENERAL	CONTRA	ACTOR		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NSTRUC'			140	A A	1		45
	20. DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE (Street and number, or location) 7750 LIBERTY AVENUE								10	1-1	1		
USUAL				RIVERSIDE	IVERSIDE 9288			1 35 0			S, STATE/FORRIGH COUNTRY		
INFOR-	SHARON D			A 113		7750 LIB	ERT		JE, CORO	NA, C	A 92881	state and :	5p)
AND	SHARON	VING SPOUSE/S	RDP'-FIRST	DARLE	NE	UN		BURCH					
E/SRDP AND INFORMATION	31. NAME OF FATHER/PARENT-FIRST CHARLES			32. MIODLE		1-4		33. LAST CHAPM	AN)	1		34. BIRTH STATE NM
SPOUSE/SRDP AND PARENT INFORMATIO	35. NAME OF MOTH	ER/PARENT-FIR	ST	38. MIDDLE MAE	/	1		37, LAST (BIRTI	H NAME)	10.5	1		38. BIRTH STATE
	39. DISPOSITION DATE 04/21/2015			AL DISPOSITION RES					W.	1 1	- Y		
DIRECT	41, TYPE OF DISPOS		///00 E/E/E	L	42. SIGNATU	RE OF EMBALMER	1	134		1	250	43. LBC	CENSE NUMBER
FUNERAL DIRECTORY LOCAL REGISTRAR	CR/RES	AL ESTABLISHIA AMILY F	UNERAL SI	ERVICES		NUMBER 46. SI	GNATUR	ALC: I I	SISTRAR SISER, MD	Ħ	53	1000	15/2015
	101. PLACE OF DEA				n in-	1	102. IF H	OSPITAL, SPECI		FOTHER 1	HAN HOSPITAL, Nursing Home/LT	[77]	Decedent's Ct
PLACE OF DEATH	RESIDENCE 105. FACILITY ADDRESS OR LOCATION WHERE FOUND (Street and number, or location) 7750 LIBERTY AVENUE							106. CITY CORONA					
		w CARD	as cardiac arrest, re	events — diseases, injuries, espiratory amest, or ventricul NARY ARRES	ar fibrillation with	s that directly cau hour showing the esc	sad death slogy: DO	DC NOT enter to NOT ABBREVIATI	erminal events such E.		Costal and Death (AT) MINS	X	YES NAME IN NO. 1988
	Group disease or condition resulting in death) Sequentially, Est Sequentially, Est				RE						MINS	1	PSY PERFORMEDY YES X
DEATH	conditions, if any, leading to cause on Line A Enter UNDERLYNO				ULMONARY DISEASE				(CT) YRS	1	TOPSY PERFORMED		
SAUSE OF DEATH	CAUSE (disease or rijur, that iniliated the ovents Presuring in cealing LAST							483	7		(pt)	1	ON DETERMINE CAUS
				MELLITUS TY				ÜLAR A	CCIDENT	1		_	\
	113. WAS OPERATED NO	ON PERFORMED	FOR ANY CONDITION	IN ITEM 107 OR 1127 (IF)	ves, list type of	operation and deta)	Q. 4			1134	FFEWLE YES	PREGNANT IN LAST YE
NOUN	ATTHEHOUR DATE, AT	DPLACESTATED	NOWLEDGE DEATH COO	E ►MOWB	RAY PH	III IP HAG	AN N	A.D.	563		S. LICENSE NUM	104	DATE mm/dd/coys
PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION	Decoder Attended Snov Decoder Last Seen Alue MOWBRAY PHILIP HAGAN M.D.						AY PH	ILIP HAC	SAN N	1.D.			
		MYOPNONDEST	H SHITTIA CERPTUCCOCH	OUR DATE AND PLACE STATE		AUSES STATED.	kd not be	7	ED AT WORK?	LINK 12	1. INJURY DATE	mm/dd/ccy	122. HOUR (24 He
ONLY	123. PLACE OF INJU	JRY (e.g., home,	construction site, woo	oded area, etc.)					Name of				
A'S USE	124, DESCRIBE HON	W INJURY OCCU	RRED (Events which	resulted in injury)									7
CORONER'S USE ONLY	125. LOCATION OF	INJURY (Street a	nd number, or location	n, and city, and zip)		77	Telegraph (1		
0	126. SIGNATURE OF	CORONER / DE	PUTY CORONER		12	7. DATE mrvdd/o	суу	128, TYPE NAM	ME, TITLE OF CORO	NER / DEP	UTY CORONER		
ST	ATE A	В	С	D E	+	CONTRACTOR BUT DE				F	X AUTH.#		CENSUS TRA
REGIS								1002913967*					1

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORD STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the office of the County of Riverside, Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder.

MAY 28 2021





COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

	3052015075436
--	---------------

AFFIDAVIT TO AMEND A RECORD

NO ERASURES, WHITEOUTS, PHOTOCOPIES, OR ALTERATIONS

3201533004456

LOCAL REGISTRATION NUMBER

STATE FILE NUMBER 1.1

☐ BIRTH

☑ DEATH ☐ FETAL DEATH

PARTI	INFORMATION TO LOCATE RECORD								
	1A. NAME—FIRST CLARENC		1B. MIDDLE OTTO			1c. LAST CHAPMAN			
NFORMATION S IT APPEARS ON ORIGINAL	2. SEX M	3. DATE OF EVENT—MM/DD/C 04/13/2015		TY OF EVENT	7012	5, COUNTY OF EVENT RIVERSIDE			
RECORD		FATHER/PARENT AS STATED ON O - CHAPMAN	RIGINAL RECORD	The state of the s	NAME OF MOTHER/PARENT	AS STATED ON ORIGINAL RECORD			
ART II	STATEME	NT OF CORRECTION	NS TO BIRTH,	DEATH,	OR FETAL DE	ATH RECORD			
1	8. ITEM NUMBER TO BE CORRECTED	9. INCORRECT INFORMATION TH	AT APPEARS ON ORIGIN	IAL RECORD		IATION AS IT SHOULD APPEAR			
	40	RES OF SHARON D. CHAPMAN, 7750 LIBERTY AVENUE, CORONA, CA 92881			N 33 42 W 117 35 30,				
LIST ONE	41	CR/RES	Y		CR/SCAT				
	T. NOODE								
EASON FOR ORRECTION		ECT TYPE AND PLACE	CERN C	All the second	93				
	that the info	ersigned, hereby certify rmation given above is t	under penalty of rue and correct.	perjury th	at we nave person	al knowledge of the above facts an			
AFFIDAVITS AND SIGNATURES	12A. SIGNATURE GREGG	OF FIRST PERSON WALKER	12B, PRINTED NA GREGG W			12C. TITLE/RELATIONSHIP TO PERSON IN PART FUNERAL DIRECTOR			
IGNATURES		TREET and NUMBER, CITY, STATE, IN STREET, CORONA,		12E, DATE SIGNED—MM/DD/CCYY 04/16/2015					
TWO PERSONS	815 S. MAI				13C. TITLE/RELATIONSHIP TO PERSON IN PA FUNERAL ASSISTANT				
TWO PERSONS MUST SIGN HIS FORM TO CORRECT A		OF SECOND PERSON	13B. PRINTED NA			1			
TWQ	13A. SIGNATURE TRAVIS 13D. ADDRESS (S	OF SECOND PERSON	13B. PRINTED NA TRAVIS W			1			

020101002916184

FORM VS 24e (REV. 1/08)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, OFFICE OF VITAL RECORDS

DATE ISSUED

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORD STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the office of the County of Riverside, Assessor-County

MAY 28 2021

Peter aldere

035021818



This copy is not valid unless prepared on an engraved border displaying the date, seal and signature of the As

Affidavit for Collection of Personal Property California Probate Code Section 13100

The undersigned state(s) as follows:
1. Clarence O Chapman died on April 13th , 20 15 , in the County of Riverside , State of California.
2. At least 40 days have elapsed since the death of the decedent, as shown in a certified copy of the decedent's death certificate attached to this affidavit or declaration.
3. ☑ No proceeding is now being or has been conducted in California for administration of the decedent's estate. OR
☐ The decedent's personal representative has consented in writing to the payment, transfer, or delivery to the affiant or declarant of the property described in the affidavit or declaration.
4. The current gross fair market value of the decedent's real and personal property in California, excluding the property described in Section 13050 of the California Probate Code, does not exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000).
 5. □ An inventory and appraisal of the real property included in the decedent's estate is attached. ☑ There is no real property in the estate.
6. The following property to be transferred, delivered, or paid to the affiant under the provisions of California Probate Code section 13100:
Excess proceeds resulting from tax sale of property located in Lake Elsinore CA 92530 known as APN 387254053
7. The successor(s) of the decedent, as defined in Probate Code Section 13006 is/are: Morgan L Morales (surviving daughter)
8. The undersigned
☑ The affiant or declarant is the successor of the decedent (as defined in Section 13006 of the California Probate Code) to the decedent's interest in the described property.
☐ The affiant or declarant is authorized under Section 13051 of the California Probate Code to act on behalf of the successor of the decedent (as defined in Section 13006 of the California Probate Code) with respect to the decedent's interest in the described property.
9. No other person has a superior right to the interest of the decedent in the described property.
10. The affiant or declarant requests that the described property be paid, delivered, or transferred to the affiant or declarant.
The affiant or declarant affirms or declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Dated: 5/20/2 (Signed: 4

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of SQUOWCOTO	
On 5/20/21 before me, Stantony Booth, not any public (insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph i true and correct.	S
WITNESS my hand and official seal. STEPHANY BOOTH Notary Public - California Sacramento County Commission # 2295365 My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2023 Signature (Seal)	